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any other law or rule to the contrary, a peace officer may arrest without a warrant a
person Qj at his place of residence; or (2) when the person is threatening to return to his
place of residence, if the peace officer has probable cause to believe the person within the
preceding four hours has assaulted his spouse or other person with whom he resides,
although the assault did not take place in the presence of the peace officer. A peace
officer may noi arrest a person pursuant to this section without first observing recent
physical injury to, or impairment of physical condition of the alleged victim.

Subd. 2, Any peace officer acting in good faith and exercising due care in the
making of an arrest pursuant to subdivision \_ shall have immunity from civil liability that
otherwise mighl result by reason of his action.

Sec. 2. This act is effeciive the day after final enactment.

Approved May 25, 1979.

CHAPTER 205—H.F.No.198

An act relating to ion liability; requiring political subdivisions to indemnify officers and
employees for certain judgments and settlements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section
466.07, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 466.07, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subdivision la, INDEMNITY AGAINST TORT CLAIMS. -Each municipality or
any instrumentality thereof shall indemnify and provide defense for any employee or
officer against judgments or any amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably
incurred in connection with any tort claim or demand arising out of an alleged act or
omission occurring within the scope of his employment or official duties, subject to the
limitations set forth m section 466.04.

The provisions of this subdivision requiring indemnification do not apply in the
case of malfeasance m office or willful or wanton neglect of duty.

Approved May 25, 1979.

CHAPTER 206—H.F.No.222

An act relating to the public service commission and public service department;
regulating commissioners' and employees' conflicts of interest; amending Minnesota Statutes
1978, Section 2I6A.035.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 2i6A.035, is amended lo read:

216A.035 CONFLICT OF INTEREST. No person during his term of membership
on the public service commission shall receive any significant portion of his income
directly or indirectly from any public utility. No person shall be eligible to be appointed
as a member of the public service commission unless and unt i l he divests himself of any
significant interest or abandons any employment with a utili ty.

No person who is an employee of the public service commission department shall
participate in any manner in any decision or action of the commission where he has a
direcl or indirect financial interest. Each commissioner or employee of ihe public service
department who is m the civil service schedule A or man age mem classification level and
whose duties are related to public utilities or transportation regulation shall report to the
ethical practices board annually before April j_5 any interest he has in. an industry or
business regulated by the commission.

Approved May 25, 1979.

CHAPTER 207—H.F.No.227

An act relating to insurance; regulating homeowner's insurance: requiring insurers to
disclose and flic information; prescribing certain procedures for an insurer's refusal to renew or
lo wriic homeowner's insurance; prohibiting redlining; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978,
Sections 62A.02, Subdivision 3; 65A.35, Subdivision 5; 72A.20; 72A.23, Subdivision I; and
Chapter 65A, by adding sections.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 62A.02, Subdivision 3, is amended to
read:

Subd. 3. DISAPPROVAL. The commissioner shall, within 30 days after the fil ing
of any form, disapprove the form:

(1) if the benefits provided therein are unreasonable in relation to the premium
charged;

(2) if it contains a provision or provisions which are unjust, unfai r , inequitable,
misleading, deceptive or encourage misrepresentation of the policy; or

(3) If the proposed premium rate is excessive because the insurer has failed to
exercise reasonable cost control.

For the purposes of clause ( I ) , the commissioner shall establish by rule a schedule
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